
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Scrutiny Board 
14 July 2020 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Teams Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020.] 

 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020] 

 

5 Matters arising  
 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS 
 
6 Renewal of the Public Space Protection Order - Drinking Restrictions (Pages 13 

- 30) 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
7 Project Relight - Recovery  
 [To receive an update on Project Relight from Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy]. 

 

8 Scrutiny work programme  
 [To consider the scrutiny work programme.] 

 

9 Scrutiny next steps  
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 16 June 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
 
In Attendance 
Cllr Ian Brookfield                                                Leader of the Council  
Cllr Steve Evans                                                  Cabinet Member for City Environment                                                                                                                                                                                     
Cllr Michael Hardacre                                          Cabinet Member for Education and Skills  
 
Employees  
Tim Johnson 

Mark Taylor 

Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

John Denley Director of Public Health 

David Pattison Director of Governance 

Claire Nye  Director of Finance 

Ross Cook Director of City Environment 

Ian Fegan  Director of Communications  

Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 

Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 

Denise Pearce Head of Human Resources 

David Watts Director of Adult Services 

Laura Phillips Head of Democratic and Support Services 

Julia Cleary Scrutiny and Systems Manager 

Martin Stevens 

Earl Piggott Smith 

Scrutiny Officer 

Scrutiny Officer 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Paul Sweet, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and advised it was 
being live streamed to the press and public. A recording of the meeting would be 
available for viewing on the Council’s website at the end. 
 
Cllr Sweet advised that he was not expecting any exempt or restricted items on the 
agenda.   
 

2 Procedure to be followed 
Cllr Sweet advised that the planned agenda had been changed and other items listed 
would be deferred to a future date. The only item to be discussed will be the 
presentation on the Council’s preparation and response to the Covid-19 crisis. Cllr 
Sweet explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking questions 
and reminded everyone that microphones should be muted and cameras off, unless 
they have been invited to speak. 
 
David Pattison, Director of Governance, invited all attendees to introduce themselves 
to confirm they were present at the meeting as required under regulations issued by 
Government on the management of council remote meetings. 
 

3 Apologies for absence 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 

 
5 Update on the Council's response to the Covid-19 Crisis 

Cllr Sweet invited Cllr Ian Brookfield, Leader of the Council, to make some 
introductory remarks to members of the Board. 
 
Cllr Brookfield thanked all attendees for participating in the meeting and commented 
on the important role of scrutiny councillors. Cllr Brookfield expressed his sympathies 
for local resident affected by coronavirus and highlighted the important role of the 
Council in supporting families.  
 
Cllr Brookfield praised the work of many thousands of local volunteers who have 
helped people during the crisis.  
 
Cllr Brookfield commented on the work done by John Denley, Director of Public 
Health, in leading the response in preparing plans based on previous disaster 
emergency scenarios. Cllr Brookfield outlined the range of support offered to 
residents and businesses, while acknowledging the economic challenges facing the 
City. 
 
Cllr Brookfield stated that the Council will be looking at lessons learnt from the 
preparation of emergency response plans and members of scrutiny will have an 
important role in reviewing this work in future meetings. Cllr Brookfield added that as 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

the City moves to a recovery phase there will be an important role for local councils 
in supporting residents in recognition of the long-term impact of coronavirus. 
 
Cllr Sweet invited Tim Johnson, Chief Executive, to make a few introductory remarks 
to the Board.  
 
The Chief Executive wanted to formally place on record his sympathies to residents 
across the City that have been affected by the pandemic.  The Chief Executive also 
praised the response from local residents and businesses to requests for help and 
donations of PPE.  
 
The Chief Executive presented a slide which set out the timetable of the Council’s 
preparation for the pandemic to protect the most vulnerable considered to be at high 
risk and also the changes made at senior management level to deliver key services 
to support residents and businesses across the City. 
 
Cllr Sweet invited attendees listed below to brief the Board on work done in their 
respective areas of responsibilities to respond to the crisis. A summary of a 
comments and or questions from members of the Board in response to individual 
PowerPoint presentations is included in the relevant sections. 
 
Supporting vulnerable people 

 John Denley, Director of Public Health 

 Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

 David Watts, Director of Adult Services 
 
  
 
The Board invited Director of Public Health, John Denley, to give his prognosis of 
how the impact of coronavirus might impact on the City in the future and plans for 
managing the disease.  
 
The Director of Public Health advised that five months ago it would not have been 
able to predict the epidemiology of the disease. The response at the time was based 
on previous plans for managing a flu pandemic but over time knowledge about 
treatment options has increased the options for managing disease. In the future, as 
knowledge about the disease increases so will new and more effective treatments for 
managing the condition will be developed that will allow for the better management of 
cases locally. This work will also be informed by a range of other local health 
indicators, such as hospital admission rates and analysis of calls to NHS 111 and 
other sources of intelligence to inform the approach taken. 
 
The Board made a reference to recent data on Covid deaths on ward level for 
Wolverhampton published by Office of National Statistics (ONS) and queried the 
reason for not including this data in the presentation. The Director of Public Health 
explained the reasons for presenting the data on regional level at rate per 1000 of 
the population and the difficulty in presenting data without a good understanding of 
local factors which may explain differences in death rates between wards. 
 
The Board commented on the value of having data presented over three-month 
period at the local ward level and communicating this to the public so that they have 
a clear understanding of the impact and risks linked to pandemic. The Director of 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Public Health commented on the number of confounding factors which could impact 
on different wards in terms of death rates and this could lead to a misunderstanding 
among the public about how such differences should be read.  
 
The Director of Public Health commented on the work done to engage with different 
local faith groups and raise awareness about the risk of transmission in high risk 
settings, particular among people who are vulnerable. This will involve working on 
how people can celebrate their faith in safe way.  The Director of Publ
[...]
 Director of Regeneration 
 
Dr Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills commented on 
the range of support offered to local businesses and specifically the help offered by 
Wolves at Work and the Adult Education Service as the City responds to expected 
changes in a post-Covid job market.  
 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

The Cabinet Member wanted to formally record his thanks for the work done by the 
Director of Regeneration to support local people and businesses during the 
pandemic. 
 
The Board queried the likelihood of job losses as a result of the pandemic. The 
Director of Regeneration advised the Board that is an expectation of job losses as 
number of people have been furloughed. The Council is monitoring the situation and 
working with the LEP to support people affected. 
 
Supporting our children and young people 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children's Services 
 
No comments from the Board 
 
Delivering frontline services 
Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 
 
Cllr Steve Evans, Cabinet Member, Cabinet Member for City Environment, praised 
the work of employees who continued to provide a near normal service to the public 
during the lockdown, in comparison to other local authorities whose services, such as 
bin collection, were suspended. The Cabinet Member outlined the changes made to 
ensure services could continue to be done safely and meet social distance 
guidelines. The Cabinet Member commented on how the service managed the 
increased number of calls and emails from the public and the national recognition of 
the speed in setting up the food distribution hub. The Cabinet Member expressed his 
thanks to Ross Cook for the work done to support residents and businesses during 
the pandemic. 
 
The Board queried the impact on residents who are not digitally connected and their 
ability to access Council services during the lockdown.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the Council continue to receive 
[...]
f what the Council could achieve in the 
future should be less demanding as the City recovers from the challenges detailed in 
the presentation. The Director of Strategy advised the Board that the City should 
continue to be aspirational and build on our strengths.  
 
The Leader of the Council supported this view and added the pandemic gives us the 
opportunity to look at how services can be reshaped and delivered differently in the 
future and help employees to have a better work life balance. The Chief Executive 
endorsed this view and added while efforts focus on managing the pandemic it was 
also important to consider the issues facing the City before the pandemic still but was 
confident about the plans for the future. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm 
 

6 Scrutiny - helping to shape the future and create new realities 
7 Scrutiny work planning 
8 Next Steps 
9 Date of next meeting 

Page 8



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 10 March 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 
In Attendance 
Mark Taylor  Deputy Managing Director 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Julia Cleary Scrutiny and Systems Manager 
Earl Piggott Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Stevens Scrutiny Officer 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mak Singh. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

The Board received an up
[...]
d thanks to the cleaning staff in the council buildings who were 
using extra powerful cleaning products and cleaning the building twice a day, 
focusing on specific areas including lift buttons.  
 
Resolved: That the updates be noted.  
 

8 Forward Plan 
Resolved: That the forward plan be noted.  
 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Cabinet Meeting  
29 July 2020 

 

Report title Renewal of the Public Space Protection Order – Drinking 
Restrictions  

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Public Health and Wellbeing 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All  

Accountable Director John Denley 

Originating service Community safety, Public Health and Wellbeing 

Accountable employee Lynsey Kelly Head of Community Safety 
Tel 01902 550042 
Email Lynsey.kelly@wolverhampton

.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
Scrutiny Board 

29.06.2020 
30.06.2020 
14.07.2020 

Recommendation(s) for decision: 

The Cabinet/Panel/Board is recommended to: 

1. Approve the renewal of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) drinking restrictions 

2. Approve the recommendations for a city-wide PSPO, subject to the mandatory six-week 

legal challenge period allowed, which includes the same proposals as the previous order. 

To extend prohibitions on public drinking within Park and St Peter’s wards (to include the 

city centre) 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To present the findings from the review of the existing PSPO which was in force from 

April 2017 – April 2020. 

1.2 To seek approval for the PSPO to be renewed with the same restrictions as the previous 

order, this order is sort due to the powers extended to Local Authorities from the Anti-

social Behaviour, Police and Crime Act 2014. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 A
[...]
dicate how old you are: 
 

Age 

Option Total Percent 

Under 16 0 0% 

16 - 24 21 3.91% 

25 - 34 52 9.68% 

35 - 44 91 16.95% 

45 - 54 108 20.11% 

55 - 64 120 22.35% 

65 or Over 104 19.37% 

Prefer not to say 34 6.33% 

Not Answered 7 1.30% 

 

Page 29



City of Wolverhampton Council 

12: What is your sexual orientation? 
 

Sexual Orientation 

Option Total Percent 

Lesbian / Gay woman 1 0.19% 

Bisexual 12 2.23% 

Gay Man 6 1.12% 

Heterosexual / Straight 439 81.75% 

Unsure 0 0% 

Other 2 0.37% 

Prefer not to say 68 12.66% 

Not Answered 9 1.68% 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020
	6 Renewal of the Public Space Protection Order - Drinking Restrictions
	Appendix 1 for Renewal of the Public Space Protection Order - Drinking Restrictions
	Appendix 2 for Renewal of the Public Space Protection Order - Drinking Restrictions




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 14 July 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Val Evans 

 
In Attendance 
 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi                                               Digital Innovation Champion 
 
Employees  
 
Richard Lawrence                                                            Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison                                                                  Director of Governance 
Laura Phillips                                                                    Head of Governance 
Julia Cleary                                                                       Scrutiny and Systems Manager 
Earl Piggott-Smith                                                             Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Stevens                                                                  Scrutiny Officer 
Charlotte Johns                                                                 Director of Strategy 
John Denley                                                                      Director of Public Health 
Chris Jellyman                                                                  Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator 
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Paul Sweet, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and advised it was 
being live streamed on the Council’s website. The press and public would be able to 
either record or take pictures of the meeting. A recording of the meeting would be 
available for viewing on the Council’s website.  
 
Cllr Sweet advised that he was not expecting any exempt or restricted items on the 
agenda.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
2 Apologies for absence 

The Chair wanted to record the condolences on behalf of Board to Cllr Rita Potter 
following the recent death of her mother. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rita Potter. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
5 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

7 Renewal of the Public Space Protection Order - Drinking Restrictions 
John Denley, Director of Public Health, introduced the report and outlined the 

background to the report and presented it to the Board for comment.  

The Director advised the Board that the current Public Space Protection Order - 

Drinking Restrictions (PSPO) covered the period April 2017 to April 2020. The report 

was seeking support for the recommendation to renew the PSPO with the same 

restrictions as before. 

The Director invited Chris Jellyman, Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator, to share the 

findings of the public consultation exercise about the proposal to renew the existing 

PSPO to prohibit public drinking and also to extend this restriction to cover the whole 

City. 

The Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator outlined the key findings from the public 

consultation exercise about proposed changes to the PSPO, that was recently held. 

The PSPO granted powers to the police to stop people drinking and to surrender 

alcohol if they were either causing or likely to cause ASB. 

The public consultation ran from 27 May 2020 to 29 June 2020 and 537 responses to 

the survey had been submitted by the public. The Neighbourhood Safety Co-

ordinator gave a summary of the public response to the survey questions and then 

outlined the next steps in the process to renew the PSPO. The Chair thanked the 

Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator for the presentation and invited questions from 

the Board.  

The Board requested a comment on the statistics for ASB in Wednesfield North area 

which were unexpected. The Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator advised the data 

presented was collected by the police and he was able to share more detailed 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

findings if needed. The Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator advised that the policy 

was not focused on enforcement but also aimed to provide education and support to 

change behaviour. 

The introduction of PSPO would also support the work of the police during the 

summer months to enforce reasonable behaviour. The Neighbourhood Safety Co-

ordinator advised that he had regular meetings with the police to discuss any issues.  

The Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator added that the PSPO would be reviewed 

regularly and an application to apply to other areas would be considered, if there was 

evidence to support this.  

Resolved: The Board supported the report recommendations and thanked the 

Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator for his presentation. 

 
8 Recovery 

Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy, advised the Board that the presentation would 
give an update on the recovery framework report that was presented at the previous 
meeting.  
 
The Director of Strategy outlined the overarching principles that would underpin the 
approach to helping the City recover. The Director of Strategy outlined the key 
elements of the three-step approach locally and how linked issues will be considered 
and other cross cutting themes. The Director of Strategy commented on the findings 
of the impact assessment and the learning from COVID-19 which had provided 
intelligence about how future services could be delivered. The findings of an 
employee survey were reported in respect of a number of key themes and the 
challenges and opportunities presented.   
 
The Director of Strategy commented on the specific findings which considered the 
impact of COVID-19 on specific groups and areas of the City and the work being 
done to better understand the issues; particularly those individuals and businesses 
adversely affected by the pandemic. 
 
The Director of Strategy outlined the findings at ward level and also highlighted future 
risks which may affect the City and the unknown scenarios which could impact future 
recovery plans. The Board was given details of both short term and longer-term 
priorities or actions that could support the recovery plans for the City.  The Board 
commented on the references in the report to the negative effects of COVID-19 but 
queried if there were any positives from the research that could be shared, for 
example, increased online sales. The Director of Strategy accepted the focus of the 
negative impact of COVID but did acknowledge a number of positive outcomes, for 
example encouraging people to innovate and to develop new skills and learning. 
 
The Board while accepting the challenges, highlighted the potential benefits of the 
rollout of 5G across the City to businesses and citizens. The Board queried the 
impact of the decision by Government to remove equipment supplied by Huawei from 
the network and how this may affect the economic plans and proposals detailed in 
the presentation for the City in the future. The Director of Strategy invited Cllr 
Beverley Momenabadi, Digital Innovation Champion, to comment. Cllr Momenabadi 
commented that Huawei provided only 35 percent on the kit for the mobile operating 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

network. The Government had announced that no new 5G equipment could be 
bought after 31 December 2020, but this did not apply to older kit which could remain 
until no longer needed.  There was a commitment to roll out the 5G infrastructure 
network because of the benefits it could bring, but discussions were ongoing to 
consider in detail the implications of the decision. 
 
The Board queried the findings of a report on foodbank usage and specifically the 
finding that Springvale ward had the highest number accessing the service and how 
this differed from the information reported in the presentation.  The Director of 
Strategy confirmed that a detailed response could be provided with an analysis of the 
data and a detailed breakdown behind the information presented about the use of 
food banks and the food hub during the response phase.  The Board requested 
similar data for the Tettenhall. 
 
The Board commented on the difficulty in getting up to date unemployment data on a 
regular basis. The Director of Strategy agreed to provide food bank data analysed by 
ward and agreed that unemployment ward data would be sent to Councillors. The 
Director of Strategy suggested that the information could be included in the weekly 
Councillor update bulletin published by the Director of Governance. The information 
on unemployment trends was published on the Council website. The Board thanked 
the Director of Strategy for her presentation.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 The Director of Strategy to share information on foodbank usage at the ward 
level with the Board. 
 

 The Director of Strategy to liaise with the Director of Governance to include 
unemployment ward data in the weekly Councillor update bulletins. 

 
9 Scrutiny work programme 

David Pattison, Director of Governance, outlined the proposed way forward for the 
future Scrutiny Work Programme. The Director of Governance outlined three 
potential priority areas for Scrutiny Panels and Scrutiny Board and invited Panel 
Members to comment on the suggested topics below and agree a priority for the 
Work Programme: 
 

 Connected City 

 Employment – post Covid 

 Voluntary and Community Partnership Working 
 
The Director of Governance advised the Board that the plan was that the chosen 
topic would be a cross-cutting theme where each Scrutiny Panel would consider a 
specific aspect of the issue as part of their Work Programme.  
 
The Director outlined the background to each of the topics and possible areas of 
investigation by each of the Scrutiny Panels. At the end of each PowerPoint 
presentation the Board were invited to ask questions and comment on the suggested 
topic. 
 
Connected City – Discussion 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Board queried the comment about the Council moving from digital by design to 
digital by default and whether this was something the public wanted to see happen 
and added that there would be members of the public who would want to continue to 
speak to someone in person at the Civic Centre. The Director of Governance 
responded that this was the opportunity to have a debate about how to make Council 
services accessible, while at the same accepting that some members of the public 
would need support to access the help needed. The Director of Governance 
commented on the how older members of the population had responded positively to 
using technology to access services and the importance of also offering people a 
choice of meeting people face-to-face where this was needed. The Director of 
Governance commented on cost savings to the Council of providing services digitally 
24 hours a day and the benefits of this to the public.  
 
The Board commented on the benefits to Councillors of using Microsoft Teams but 
expressed concern about the problems caused by the lack of printing facilities at 
home and the process involved in sending documents or printing letters. The Board 
stressed the importance of involving the representatives of local faith groups and to 
offer training and support to residents on using new technology. The Board 
expressed concern that some children and young people had lacked the equipment 
to take part in online school learning and highlighted the need to improve this 
situation by working in partnership with other agencies. 
 
The Director of Governance acknowledged the importance of partnership working 
with communities which was seen to be critical and which also provided an 
opportunity to provide digital training to local residents. The Council had applied for 
funding to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to help fund 
local training and also support disadvantaged members of the community to get 
access to IT equipment. There was an important role for scrutiny in helping to 
support the work.  
 
The Board expressed concern that 44 percent of people under 60 did not have digital 
skills and queried how the situation had happened as schools had included ICT 
lessons for many years. This issue presented a challenge for the City. The Director 
of Governance reported that it was estimated that 35,000 people did not have basic 
digital skills and also not been online for the last three months and of those groups 
44 percent were under aged 60, which represented 15,400 people under 60 who 
have not been online in the last three months and was the opportunity to work with 
these groups to provide them with the necessary digital skills. The Director of 
Governance commented on the need for people to have basic digital skills to access 
a range of services that were provided online. It was also noted that the 44 percent of 
people who could not get online include people who may not have had a device, or 
the home connectivity required and also that some of these people would have been 
able to use equipment at libraries and Wolverhampton learning platform before 
restrictions were introduced. 
 
The Board discussed the potential benefits for new and existing businesses as a 
result of technological innovations and the importance of Wolverhampton being a 
leader locally in preparing to taking advantage of these new opportunities. The 
Director of Governance endorsed the comments and added the plans reflected the 
ambitious view of the both the Council and the City about the future. The important 
role of scrutiny in shaping the Council’s response to these challenges facing the City 
was highlighted. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
Cllr Beverly Momenabadi, Digital Innovation Champion, commented on the 
opportunities presented by improved digital infrastructure and the range of work 
being done in the City and the wider West Midlands to help business and local 
residents to benefit in the future. Cllr Momenabadi commented on the report on 
digital infrastructure strategy that was presented to Stronger City Economy Panel 
which set out how businesses would be affected by changes in technology and how 
this technology could improve Council services and provide alternative options.  
 
Employment – post Covid 
 
The Director of Governance outlined the background to the topic being suggested as 
a cross-cutting theme for Scrutiny Board and the Panels to include on their Work 
Programme. The Director of Governance added the topic had been the subject of 
previous reviews and there was a lot of work ongoing to develop plans in response to 
the economic challenges facing the City post Covid.  
 
The Director of Governance added that the Leader of the Council was Chairing a 
West Midlands group which was looking at the issue of youth unemployment and 
also listed a range of initiatives aimed at improving employment opportunities. 
 
The Board discussed the issue of employment and the potential for choosing this 
topic, but concern was expressed at the scale of the project and the need to avoid 
duplication of work being done elsewhere.  
 
The Board suggested the performance of the Wolverhampton’s Town Deal Board 
and the funding bid for the Town Fund bid could be added to the list of possible 
topics to be scrutinised.  The Director of Governance suggested that the Towns Fund 
should be considered separately and offered to meet with Councillors to discuss the 
issue further. Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration, advised the Board of the 
governance arrangements for Wolverhampton’s Town Deal Board which had been 
set by Government. The submission of the town investment plan would be presented 
on 31 July 2020 to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
a decision was expected late September. 
 
 
Voluntary and Community Partnership Working 
 
The Director of Governance outlined the background to the topic being suggested as 
a cross-cutting theme for Scrutiny Board and the Panels to include on their work 
programme.  
 
The Director suggested that to start work on this issue in September might not be 
timely for the sector as a number of the groups were still involved in supporting 
people affected by the pandemic.  
 
In addition, the University of Wolverhampton, had been commissioned by the Council 
to undertake specific work on how the community and voluntary sector was working. 
The results were expected to be available in the next few months and this could be 
the opportunity for scrutiny to consider this issue. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

10 Scrutiny next steps 
David Pattison, Director of Governance, outlined the next steps for scrutiny and the 
proposed way forward. The Board were invited to consider which of the three topics 
should be selected. 
 
The Board supported the topic of digital innovation as being the topic for cross 
cutting theme. The Director of Governance invited members of the Board to indicate 
if there were in favour or against the proposal. The majority of the Board supported 
the proposal.  
 
Resolved: The Board supported the selection of digital innovation and the connected 

city theme and a progress report would be presented at the next 
meeting. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40pm 
 


